UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

VALEANT P HARMAC EUTICALS I NTERNATIONAL, INC., a coporation.

File No. 1110216

AGREEMENT CONTAINING C ONSENT ORDERS

The Federal Trade Commission ("Commission"), having initiated an investigation of the proposed equisition by Respondent Valent Pharmaeuticals International, Inc., heeinafter "Proposed Responde," of certain assets of the Onro Dermatologics Division of Janssen Pharmaeuticals, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Johnson & Johnson, and it now apprise that Proposed Respondent is willing to einthe this Agreement Containing Consent Orde ("Consent Agreement") to divest catain assets and providing or other relief:

IT IS HEREBY AGREED by and betwen Proposed Respondeby its duly authorized officers and attorneys, and counsel for the Commission that:

1. Respondent Valent is a coproration organized, exis

- c. all rights to seek judicial reew or othewise challenge or contest the validity of the Decision and Ordeor the Oder to Maintain Asse enterel pursuant to this Consent Agreement; and
- d. any claim under the Equal Access to Justice Act.
- Because the remay be interim completive harm, the Commissin may issue its Complaint and the Order to Maintain Asses in this matter at may time afterit accepts the Consent Agreement for public comment.
- 6. Not later that thirty (30) days afterthe date this Consent Agement is signed by he Proposed Respondent, Proposed Respondent shall submit an initial report, pursuant to Section 233 of the Commission's Rules, 16 C.F.R. § 233. Proposed Respondent shall also submit subsequent reports every thirty (30) days thereafter until the Order to Maintain Assets becomes final, at which time the reporting obligations contained in the Order to Maintain Assets (other than the requirement to submit an initial report pursuant to this Consent Agement) shall control. Suchprerts shall be signed by the Proposed Respondent and the start in detail the mannien which the Propose Respondent has complied and will complywith the Orde to Maintain Assets and the coision and Order Such reports will not be comepart of the public record unless and until the Consent Agreement and Decision and Order are accepted by the Commission for public comment.
- 7. In each repot described in Paragraph 6, ProposeRespondent shall provide staffent information and documentation to enable the Commission to determine independently whetherProposed Respondent is in complianwidth this Consent Agreement and each of the Ordes. All repots shall be verified by a notaized signature sworn statement of the Chief Executive Officer or other officer or director of the Proposed Respondent specifically authorized to perform this function, or self verified in the manner set forth in 28 U.S.C. §1746. Section 2.41(a) the Commission's teles of Pratice requires that an initial and two copies of the compliance eports beifed with the Commission. Proposed Respondent shall file an original report and one copy with the Secretary of the Commission, and shall send at least two copies diretty to the Bueau of Competition's Compliance Division.
- 8. This Consent Agreement shall not become part of the public record of the proceeding unless and until it isaccepted by the Commission. If this Consent Agreement is accepted by the Commission, it, together with the draff of Complaint contemplated theory, will be placed on the public record for a period of thirty (30) days and information in respect thereto publicly released. The Commission thereafter may either withdraw its acceptance of this Consent Agreement and so notify roposed Respondent, in which reat it will take such action as it may consider appropriate or issue or mend its Compaint (in such form as the circumstances may equire) and issue its Dession and Orderin disposition of the proceeding.
- 9. This Consent Agreement is for settlement purposes orally does not constitute an admission by Proposed Respondent that the have been violated as larged in the drat of

- Complaint here attaced, or thathe facts as alleged in the dra of Complaint, other than jurisdictional facts, are true.
- 10. This Consent Agreement contemplates that, if it is aepated by the Commission, the Commission may(a) issue and sere its Complaint corresponding form and substated with the draft of Complaint here attached, (b) issue and serve its Order to Maintain Assets, and (c) makeinformation public with respect thereto. If such acceptance is not subsequently withdrawn by the Commission pursuant to the provisions of Commission Rule 2.34, 16 C.F.R. § 2.34, the Commission and Ordecontaining an order to divest and providing for other relief in disposition of the proceeding.
- 11. When final, the Decision and Order and the Order to Maintain Assets shall have the same force and effect and maybe altered, modified or steaside in the same immaer and within the same time provided by statute for other orders. The Decision and Order and the Order to Maintain Assets shall be one final upon serice. Delivery of the Complaint, the Decision and Order, and the Ordeto Maintain Assets to Proposed Respondente what by anymeans provided in Commissin Rule 4.4(a)16 C.F.R. § 4.4(a) including, but not limited to, delivery to an affice within the United States of Steven C. Surshine, Esq.; of Skadden, Arps, Meagher, & Flom LLP; or of anyother lawyer or law firm listed as Counsel for aleant Pharmaeuticals International, Inc. on this Consent Argement shall constitute services to Proposed Respondent Valeant. Proposed Respondent waives any right they may have to any other manner of service. Proposed Respondent also waives any right it may otherwise have to service of any Appendices incorporated by reference into the Decision and Order and agrees that it is bound to comply with and will comply with the Decision and Order to the same attent as if it had be esserved with copies of the Appendice, where Proposed Respondent is alrela in possession of copies of sturting possession.
- 12. The Complaint malpe used in construing the terms of the Decision and Order and the Order to Maintain Assets, and no recomment, understandingepresentation, or interpretation not contained in the Decision and Order, the Order to Maintain Assets, or the Consent Agreement maybe used to limit or contradithe terms of the Decision and Order to Maintain Assets.
- 13. By signing this Consent Agreement, Proposed Respondent represents and warrants Tj. oRdy or the

ian)terp

- connection with the Commission's determination to make the disconnection and Ordefinal comports with all of the revant requirements of the decision and Ordeand requires Proposed Respondent to divest all assets in the decision and Orde vant requirements of the Decision and Orde
- 15. Proposed Respondentrags that it shall interpret each Remedibagreement in a manner that is fully consistent with all of the leevant provisions and meedial purposes of the Decision and Order
- 16. Proposed Respondent has different of Complaint, the Decision and Other, and the Order to Maintain Assets contemplated hearby. Proposed Respondent unatends that once the Decision and Order and the Other to Maintain Asses have been issued, it will be required to file one or more compliane reports showing that it has fully complied with the Decision and Order and the Order to Maintain Asses.
- 17. Proposed Respondentrags to complywith the terms of the **p**posed **De**ision and Orde and the Oder to Maintain Asse from the date signs this Consent 3 b

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
By: Jonathan Klarfeld DeputyAssistant Director Bureau ofCompetition
APPROVED:
By:
Richard A. Feinstein Director Bureau ofCompetition